n this application to believe that	on and to find	it the court issue and seize the pr APHERNALIA, E	e a warrant to a roperty and pe MARIJUANA	rson described in	, place, ve this applic DF IT'S PC	chicle and other items of ation. There is probable DSSESSION, USE AN	ole cau
		(Describe pro	operty to be seized.	or it search warrant is to	i pe useo jųr s	searching a place ;	
		(to serve an arrest	t watered or other p	rocess , name person to	ha amaatad\		
constitutes evid	ence of a crim			participating in cr			
POSSESSION PARAPHERNA lame Crime	OF MARIJUAI LIA (N.C.G.S.	NA (N.C.G.S. 90 90-113.22(A)	0-95(A)(4), PO	SSESSION OF D	RUG	, and is located	
	(check ap	spropriate box(es) and	d fill-in specified info	rmation)			
in the follow	ing premises	2717-360 Wes	stern Blvd. Ra	leigh NC 27606 / 1	Wake Co.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
೨nರ) ☑ on the follow	ving person(s)	Justin Sweezy	y, Jake Vermiç	ılio, Marcus Kuhn	George B	Byran	
ind) in the following							
i in me tonowi	ing verticle(s)		(describe Ve	ehicle(s))			
- all							
nd) 	ears to the follow	(Name and/or descr	ribe other places or	items to be searched, if	applicable)	f a page hwarrant	
		(Name and/or descr owing facts to e	ribe other places or stablish proba	items to be scarched, if ble cause for the i	epplicable) SSUANCE O	f a search warrant;	
e applicant:swe		(Name and/or descr owing facts to e	ribe other places or stablish proba	items to be scarched, if ble cause for the i	epplicable) ssuance o	f a search warrant;	
e applicant:swe		(Name and/or descr owing facts to e	ribe other pleces or stablish proba	items to be scarched, if ble cause for the i	epplicable) ssuance o	f a search warrant;	
e applicant:swe		(Name and/or descr owing facts to e	ribe other places or stablish proba	items to be searched, if ble cause for the i	epplicable) SSUANCE O	f a search warrant;	
e applicant:swe		(Name and/or descr owing facts to e	ribe other places or stablish proba	items to be scarched, if ble cause for the i	epplicable) ssuance o	f a search warrant;	
e applicant∶swe EE ATTACHEE	)	(Name and/or descr owing facts to e	ribe other places or stablish proba	items to be searched, if ble cause for the i	epplicable) ssuance o	f a search warrant;	
e applicant∶swe EE ATTACHEE	ND SUBSCRIBE	owing facts to e	ribe other places or stablish proba	items to be scarched, if ble cause for the i	epplicable) SSUANCE O	f a search warrant;	
e applicant:swe EE ATTACHEE SWORN AI	ND SUBSCRIBE	owing facts to e	stablish proba	items to be scarched, if ble cause for the i	epplicable) SSUANCE O	f a search warrant;	
SWORN AN	ND SUBSCRIBED	OTO BEFORE ME	stablish proba	ble cause for the i	epplicable) SSUANCE O	f a search warrant;	
SWORN AI  SWORN AI  C 4-74-7  nature  C 12-  Deputy CSC   Asst.	ND SUBSCRIBED	OTO BEFORE ME	Signatur  Judge	ble cause for the i	ssuance o	f a search warrant;	
SWORN AND SWORN	ND SUBSCRIBED	O TO BEFORE ME	Signatur  Signatur  Judge s application is s	ble cause for the i	onal affidav	rit(s) attached, made by	
SWORN AND SWORN	ND SUBSCRIBED  O \ 6  CSC	perior Court Mag. Cluded above, this cluded above, this eck appropriate bo	Signatur  Signatur  Signatur  Signatur  s application is s  px) reduce to	supported by additions wing tape reco	onal affidav testimony,	rit(s) attached, made by	

## **SEARCH WARRANT**

LOCATION:	2717-APARTMENT 360 WESTERN BLVD, RALEIGH NC 27606	
DATE:	4/24/2010	
VIOLATION:	DRUG VIOLATION / MARIJUANA	

Section I. Description of items to be seized:

Marijuana and items used to prepare marijuana for consumption or to introduce it to the body. Items used to prepare Marijuana for consumption or grind it. Tools and items used to smoke, inhale or ingest Marijuana. Papers, photos or documents that establish ownership or possession of the described items to be seized.

## Section II. Name of Crime (s):

Possession of Drug Paraphernalia – NCGS 90.113.22(a) Possession of Marijuana – NCGS 90.95(a)(4)

Section III. Description of Premise to be Searched:

The apartment to be searched is located at 2717 Western Blvd in Raleigh, North Carolina 27606. This apartment is in an apartment complex known and labeled at the College Inn. It is a four story U-Shaped Building near the intersection of Avent Ferry Rd. Apartment 360 has a green door in an interior hallway labeled 360 in a black square.

## Section IV. Probable Cause statement:

I have been a Police Officer for the City of Raleigh, NC for 16 years. During this time, I have received training on how to investigate Drug Offenses. I have completed training on drug identification procedures and participated in a controlled burn of Marijuana for the purposes of recognizing the odor of marijuana. I have seized marijuana and made dozens of arrests that resulted in criminal convictions for possession of Marijuana and Drug Paraphernalia used to consume Marijuana.

On 4/24/2010 at approximately 0100 hours, I was employed as an off-duty officer by the College Inn Apartments located at 2717 Western Blvd: Raleigh NC. This secondary employment is conducted with the approval of the Raleigh Police Department and in compliance with all policies / directives. I am in full uniform and employed to perform rounds of the property. My primary purpose is to deter criminal activity and address any violations I discover.

While walking the hallway of the 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, I detected the strong odor of marijuana emanating from the doorway of apartment 360 of the College Inn (2717 Western Blvd, Raleigh NC). I knocked on the door and met the tenants to confirm my observations. A search warrant is needed to lawfully search the apartment and it's occupants for marijuana, paraphernalia to consume marijuana and evidence to establish use possessed said contraband in violation of NCGS 90-95

DATE: 4/24/2010	zoh
	SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT
SIGNATURE: CH	

STATE OF NORTH	I CAROLINA	File No.
		In The General Court Of Justice
WAKE	County	District Superior Court Division
IN THE MATTER	OF:	
2717 APT 360 WESTERN B	LVD,	ANTENTORY OF ACIDED ADOCEDTY
RALEIGH NC 27606 WAKE	CO	INVENTORY OF SEIZED PROPERTY
Date Of Search 4/24/2010	= 0	G.S. 15A-254, -257
I, the undersigned officer, exec	uted a search of:	
Person, Place Or Vehicle Searched 2717 APT 360 WESTERN B RALEIGH NC 27606 WAKE		
This search was made pursu	ant to	
🔀 a search warrant issued t	y: want com	12 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
∐ a consent to search giver		
other legal justification for	the search:	
- 3 CLEME SANDWICE  - 1 BLUNT CIGAR Z.  - 1 BOX BF EPHED  - 2 BROWN BAILS  - 1 BNG VIAL LA  - 1 BOTTLE OF	BELED EZ SPE	ARISTANA (MPACK, 6 GEMS TETAL)  ARISTANA  E SEME ML INTERMON CARSULES  AR PLASTIC BAL/LABEL UM
PHOTOS OF MAR	ONE ( PROPERT I ZANA PLAN	T IN GREATH

AOC-CR 206 Rev 6/87

Original-File

. ...

(Over)
Copy-Person Whose Property Seized